Public Document Pack
MEETING:
DATE:
TIME:
VENUE:

North East Area Council
Thursday, 26 May 2022
2.00 pm
Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA
1

Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

Minutes
2

Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 24th March
2022 (Pages 3 - 6)

Ward Alliances
3

Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance
Chair (Pages 7 - 24)
Cudworth – held on 14th March 2022
Cudworth – held on 26th April 2022
North East – held on 28th April 2022
Royston – held on 28th February 2022

Items for Information
4

The Dell Project - Lawrence Dodd, the Community Development Officer for the
North East and Cudworth, to present an update on an environment project in
Grimethorpe (Pages 25 - 38)

Performance
5

North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of
commissioned projects (Pages 39 - 70)

a) Slipper Swap - update upon completion
b) Age UK - Social Isolation and Dementia Project Q3 January - March 2022
c) Youth Development Fund overview for 2022 - 2023
d) Exodus - Brierley Q1 January - March 2022
e) Private Sector HEO January - March 2022
6

NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update (Pages 71 - 72)

7

Report on the use of the Ward Alliance Funds (Pages 73 - 78)

To:

Chair and Members of North East Area Council:-

Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cherryholme, Ennis OBE, Felton, Green,
Houghton CBE, Makinson, McCarthy, Peace, Richardson, Webster and Wraith MBE
Area Council Support Officers:
Lisa Smith, North East Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Caroline Donovan, North East Area Council Manager
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Christie McFarlane, Community Development Officer
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer
Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk
Wednesday, 18 May 2022

2
MEETING:
DATE:
TIME:
VENUE:

North East Area Council
Thursday, 24 March 2022
2.00 pm
Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES
Present
39

Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Ennis OBE,
Green and Richardson

Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

40

Notes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 27th January
2022
The meeting considered the notes from the previous meeting of the North East Area
Council held on the 27th January, 2022.
RSOLVED:
(i)

That the notes of the meeting of the North East Area Council held on the 27th
January, 2022 be received;

(ii)

That the minutes of the meeting of the North East Area Council held on the
25th November, 2022 be approved as a correct record;

(iii)

That the notes and updates from the Cudworth Ward Alliance held on the 20th
September, 2021, the Monk Bretton Ward Alliance held on the 19thNovember
and 31st December, 2021, the North East Ward Alliance held on the 2nd
December, 2021 and the Royston Ward Alliance held on the 6th December,
2021 be received;

(iv)

That Chris Platts, the Private Sector Housing Management Officer be thanked
for his attendance at the meeting held on the 27th January, 202 and for the
valuable work he is doing across the North East Area Council Communities
and that his update be noted;

(v)

That in relation to the delivery of commissioned projects, a Working Group
comprising the Mayor, Councillor Makinson, (Mayoral Duties permitting) and
Councillors Richardson, Cherryholme and Wraith be set up to look at the Age
UK Contract;

(vi)

That a letter of thanks be sent to Carol Foster (Age UK) thanking her for her
services and for her forthcoming retirement;

(vii)

That the North East Area Council Financial Position and Procurement Update
as at 27th January 2022 be noted; and

(viii)

That the report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds as at 27th January, 2022 be
noted.

Page 3

1

41

Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance
Chair
The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and
Royston Ward Alliances:
Cudworth – 24th January, 2022
Monk Bretton – 11th February, 2022
North East – 13th January, 2022
Royston – 17th January, 2022
The following updates were noted:Cudworth: It was reported that sponsorship was being sought for the provision of
hanging baskets and work was progressing in relation to projects to mark the
celebration of the Queens Jubilee. A small grants scheme had been established
(with appropriate application criteria) to sponsor events for the Jubilee
Monk Bretton: It was reported that the Ward Alliance was in the process of seeing
sponsorship for hanging baskets. College students had attended an event at the
memorial earlier in the week and preparations were in hand for the Yorkshire in
Bloom Competition. In addition, a Jubilee Project Fund had been established.
Thanks were also extended to Christie McFarlane for all her hard work in the area.
North East: the first meeting of the Section 106 Sub Group had been held last week
and had been well attended. A presentation had been made by officers and it was
hoped that there would be a positive outcome with recommendations made to the
Ward Alliance. Reference was made to increasing Anti Social Behaviour in the area
and to the action taken in response thereto. It was noted that this was not a problem
that was unique to the North East Ward.
Arising out of the above discussion, an update was provided in relation to the next
phase of the Principal Towns initiative which was welcomed by all Members.
Royston: It was reported that work was ongoing with regard to the sponsorship of
hanging baskets and with regard to preparation for Yorkshire in Bloom. Work was
also progressing in relation to green spaces, tree planting and other works in various
locations. The Achievement Awards were planned for the 16th May 2022 and health
holidays initiatives were planned for the half term holidays. A meeting of the Section
106 Sub Group and preparations were in hand to plan for Jubilee events.
It was noted that this was the last meeting of the Area Council that Councillor
Cheetham would attend prior to his stepping down as a Councillor. Members asked
to place on record their thanks an appreciation for his services to the Council, to this
Area Council and to the Ward and its residents that he represented. He would be
sadly missed and was given best wishes for the future.
RESOLVED:

Page 4

2

42

(i)

that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received; and

(ii)

That the best wishes of the Area Council be extended to all Councillors retiring
at the Election to be held on the 5th May, 2022.

North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery
of commissioned projects.
Christie McFarlane (Community Development Officer) introduced this item and gave
an update on the delivery of commissioned projects.
Reference was made to the following:
The success of the Sloppy Slipper events in Cudworth, Royston and Shafton
and to the positive feedback received
The ongoing work being undertaken with Age UK
The Social Inclusion and Dementia Project – noting that 170 Winter Warm
Wellbeing packs had been handed out, 135 Christmas Gifts and Hampers
Distributed and that 40 people had attended the Chatty Café Christmas
Breakfast
The postponed Christmas Event at Shafton Club had been reorganised and
had been a success
It was noted that a total of 131 service users had been supported
RESOVED that the Project Performance Update report be noted

43

NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update.
Christie McFarlane (Community Development Officer) introduced this item reporting
that as at 24th March, 2022, the North East Area Council was on target for spend.
RESOLVED that the Financial Position and Procurement Update be noted.

44

Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds
Christie McFarlane (Community Development Officer) introduced this item which
outlined the funding that remained for each of the Ward Alliances and which should
be spent during this financial year.
It was noted that Christie McFarlan & Lawrence Dodd (Community Development
Officer) had undertaken a lot of work on this and if Members had any questions they
should contact them direct.
RESOLVED that the report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds be noted.

45

North East Area Council Social Isolation and Dementia initiative.
Christie McFarlane introduced this item which sought approval to go out to tender
and invite applications from organisation to deliver a Social Isolation and Dementia
project to support isolated and vulnerable older people within the North East Area

Page 5

3

Council area. The proposal involved the funding of a full time Support Worker for
one year which, with on costs, would be a maximum of £40,000 per annum.
The report outlined in detail the aims and objectives of the initiative and how the
project would be delivered and managed.
RESOVED that the Social Isolation and Dementia Initiative be supported and that
approval be granted to go out to tender for the project involving the appointment of a
Support Worker for one year at a maximum cost, inclusive of on costs, of £40,000.

-----------------------------------------Chair

Page 6

4

Cudworth Ward Alliance
Meeting Notes
Meeting Title:
Date and time:
Location:

Cudworth Ward Alliance
Monday 14th March 2022
Bow Street Offices

Attendees:

Apologies:

Councillor J. Hayward (Chair)
Pam Kershaw
Joan Jones.
Florence Whittlestone

Councillor S. Houghton.
Lawrence Dodd - CDO
Councillor C. Wraith
Tina Heaton
Andrew Scattergood
Jenni Baker

In Attendance.
Caroline Donovan – North East Area Manager
Judith Myers –
North East Project Officer - Minutes

Action
1&2. Welcome and Introductions
The Chair welcomed those who were in attendance and also stated
apologies from Councillor Houghton, Councillor Wraith, Tina Heaton,
Andrew Scattergood, Jenni Baker and Lawrence Dodd.
Caroline Donovan – Area Manager will provide information from the North
East Area Council.
-A minute’s silence was held in respect of Janet Robinson.
3.

Pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest:
None declared

4.

Notes of the previous meeting – Monday 24th January 2022.
The notes from the previous meeting in January 2022 were reviewed page by
page. There were no comments made by the members.

5.

Future Secretary Role:
Judith Myers (Project Officer) in attendance this meeting and is able to stand
in until there is a new secretary assigned. Pam Kershaw offered her services
for this. At the next meeting, it was suggested that both Judith and Pam write
the meeting notes as a handover.
Members agreed Pam Kershaw to be the secretary ongoing from 2022.

6.

Finance:
Allocated projects remaining for 2021-22
£5761.41 to spend
Spend is up to date and the North East Area Council and Ward Alliance have
achieved spend for 2021-22.
Agreed by members

7.

Action Planning / Priority settings:

8.

Projects Updates:
a) Hanging Baskets
Caroline shared the Hanging Basket Posters and Sponsorship forms
prepared by the North East Area Team. The proposal is to look at a
sponsorship scheme for the Cudworth hanging baskets much like the
successful Christmas Lights sponsorship project.
1

Page 7

The costs to businesses would be £95 in first year and £60 in the second year
onwards as the plaques that are fixed to the lampposts are a one-off charge.
Caroline suggested that these are hung on two key roads in Cudworth to
group them together and have the most impact. Ideal roads would be
Pontefract Road and Darfield Road. Installation would be in July 2022 and
they would continue to be hung in situ until Oct 2022. The cost would cover
the installation, feeding and watering of hanging baskets.
As well as notifying local businesses there has also been enquiries from two
people directly to Cllr Hayward and it is hoped that these two can be
considered as the scheme will be offered on a ‘first-come-first-served basis’.
Other advertising of the sponsorship schem
[...]
ncerns that closure could cause are:
1. Existing users of the building could need to find alternate spaces to
operate. This would depend on any new owners who may allow
existing users to continue. This is an unknown at present.
2. There is a concern that the ‘main part’ of Cudworth will not have a
community building.
3. Other buildings in that area are also closing down such as Fultons
and Rhythm and Booze and this may create an eyesore on the high
street. There was a query from Joan that one of the buildings was
2

Page 8

still owned by the council as it was the previous library. Cllr Hayward
will find out about its current ownership.
4. The Area Council would like the building to be used as soon as
possible as they do not want it to lye empty for a long period.
Also mentioned was the bungalow in the park – there is a covenant on it and
Councillor Hayward mentioned the difficulty with such regulations.
9.

10.

Potential Projects:
-Community Garden w/Churchfield Primary
In next
Defer to next meeting until Lawrence Dodd, who has worked on this project, meeting
is in attendance
–
Lawrence
-Darfield Road Community Centre
Dodd
The North East Area Council team would seeks permission to develop the use
of the Darfield Road Community Centre as this is not being used to its full
potential and is in a prime situation to help support and encourage community
activities in the area. It was proposed that a Community Listening focus would
find out what residents ‘feel would benefit them’. This would mean a
grassroots approach from community ideas that they think would work in their
area and within that site.
It was noted that the building is sound, secure and has good facilities such as:
a kitchen, storage space, gardens, large room and an external storage
container (currently used to store equipment along with the Christmas Light
Motifs).
Caroline and the North East Area Team would like to seek help off the Ward
Alliance members and would like them to be actively involved in C
[...]
a state
of decline for some time –
the park equipment are
over 20 years old, paths
and entrances are
damaged, the council
building is derelict & the
ponds and wooded areas
are in need of management.

IMPROVE ACCESS TO
GREEN SPACE

Many local people report
that they struggle to access
The Dell, due to damaged
entrances & paths, and a
lack of disabled access. This
in turn has negative health
impacts on local people
who feel unable to access
the Dell for exercise &
leisure.

CIVIC PRIDE

Local people remember
when the Dell was a well
used and maintained
community asset & cente for
civic events, & wish to bring
it back to its former glory.
SPACES FOR YOUNG
PEOPLE

Locals feel there are few
places for young people to
spend time, and wish to
create a space that young
people have a stake in.

What's happened so far?
VISIONING
EXERCISES

Page 28

Our CDO has worked with
residents to explore a new
vision for The Dell, through
workshops & meetings.

CONSTITUTED
COMMUNITY
GROUP
Worked with the residents to
become constituted & expand
the steering group.

BIODIVERSITY
STUDIES

VOLUNTEER
SESSIONS

Funded by the Ward Alliance,
these studies gave the group
a picture of the levels of
biodiversity on the site
currently & reccomendations
for improvements.

Supported by BCB, the group
have run volunteer litter picks
& sessions to cut and strim
back overgrown hedges &
trees to improve the site &
engage new volunteers.

SHEFFIELD UNIVERSITY
LIVE PROJECTS
Page 29

Beginning in October 2021, the North
East Area Council commisioned
Sheffield University's Architecture
Department, as part of the Live Projects
initiative, to work with the Dell Steering
Group & other partners, to develop a
set of proposals that the Area Council
will work with the group to take
forward.

1202 CED - TCO

Collaboration with

CO-DESIGN &
ENGAGEMENT
ACTIVITIES
Page 30

Over these 6 weeks, students from the Live
Projects programme met weekly with the Dell
Steering Group, local residents & young
people. These session
[...]
Creating a community orchard &
wildflower meadow on the former
'summer meadow' site.
Creating a temporary community hub,
community cafe & youth space at the heart
of The Dell.

COLLABORATION
BUILDS TRUST

Page 37

For a number of reasons, trust
between residents and
authorities has been lost over the
preceding years. Joined up,
genuinely collaborative working
between council and community,
rebuilds this trust & provides the
foundation for our service to
work in more dynamic ways with
communities moving forward.

EMPOWERING
COMMUNITIES TO
TAKE THE LEAD
In the case of The Dell,
empowering communities to
take the lead means giving
communities the skills &
capacities to drive projects
forward & build relationships &
understandings of formal
process. Therefore, through
empowering residents to play a
central role forges sustainablity
through inscribing community
management/responsibility ealy
in the process.

Conclusions
PEOPLE WANT TO
TAKE CARE OF THE
ENVIRONMENT - IF
THEY ARE ENABLED
TO
Our experience is that local
people care deeply about their
local green space & are keen to
be involved in order to see them
improved. However, we need to
do more to empower & support
residents in this mission, & be
more transparent & cooperative
to achieve this.

This page is intentionally left blank

i

Page 39

Page 40

Page 41

Page 42

Page 43

Page 44

North East Social Inclusion and Dementia Project Report Jan-Mar 22

Quarterly Report for the North East Area Social Inclusion and Dementia
Project
January-March 2022

This service is funded by the North East Area Council. There are currently three Social Inclusion
Officers (SIO) involved, Carol Foster and Sarah Hulme =1 Full Time equivalent and Natalie Stokes
1 day a week funded by the pre Covid BMBC. Carol and Sarah both retired at the end of this
quarter but Age UK Barnsley recruited a very experienced new SIO, Tara Ramsden, to replace
them. Tara was able to commence her employment early in March 2022 to ensure a smooth and
compreh
[...]
t. For some this will be their first trip away from Barnsley since before COVID.
An event to celebrate the Queen’s Jubilee is also organised this will take place on the 2nd June. 6
people with dementia attend the café and thoroughly enjoy it. The sad news of the Methodist
Church closure has really upset the attendees another venue is now being sourced however
should this venue continue to be available it would be an outstanding result for the community.
Health and Wellbeing Fayres - In conjunction with the North East Area team we were able to put
on 4 events at held at Cudworth (as part of the Chatty Café), Manor Court, Royston, Dog Hill
Community Centre, Shafton and the One Stop Shop, Monk Bretton Methodist Church. The
emphasis was on providing suitable slippers to prevent falls and one of the Falls Prevention
physiotherapists was on hand to give advice. 149 pairs of slippers were handed out, supplied by
local firm Grafters at Royston. Depending on the size of the venue, with other local organisations
including Age UK Information & Advice service, Barnsley Healthwatch, Live Well Barnsley, South
Yorkshire Fire & Rescue, Cancer aftercare and Berneslai Homes.
Page 4 of 9

Page 48

North East Social Inclusion and Dementia Project Report Jan-Mar 22

Slippers breakdown of distribution into each areaRoyston=47 Monk Bretton-36 Cudworth=41 Shafton-27
Care Homes
We continue to maintain contact with 4 care homes in the North East area, and have once again
been able to work with the charity Music in Care Homes to bring musical events each month to the
residents. It has been difficult with care home restrictions still in place, but two out of three events
have taken place at both Burntwood Hall, Brierley and Belle Green, Cudworth. Both have proved a
success with residents joining in with the singing or tapping their feet to some old favourites. The
staff have enjoyed it too. Two more sessions are arranged in April and May
The Inclusion Officer is also looking at doing some remi

Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North East Area Council 
DATE: Thursday 26 May 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cherryholme, 

Ennis OBE, Green, Makinson, Peace, Richardson and 
Webster  
 

  
  
 

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Cllr Hayward declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute number 5 as he is a 
Member of Citizen's Advice. 
  
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 24th March 
2022  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 24th March 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that thanks be passed on from Carol Foster following her retirement. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 24th March be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 

3 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair  
 
The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held throughout March, April and May.  The following 
updates were noted:- 
  
Cudworth – Cllr Hayward informed the room that there is now a tiger in situ at St 
John’s Gardens along with the elephant already in place.  
  
There are 8 street parties planned for the Queen’s Jubilee for the Cudworth Area. 
  
The Ward Alliance is supporting the Resolute woman’s domestic violence project 
which has gone from strength to strength. It is being supported for a further year with 
a goal to becoming self-sustainable within this time. They are additionally supporting 
the Majorettes and Tea in the Park on a smaller scale than previous years. 
Furthermore, support is being given to Cudworth Earthers who volunteer in the parks 
with litter picking and painting. There are currently 10-15 volunteers including 
children involved in this project and members would like them to participate in the 
environment committee, as the previous one collapsed due to covid. 



 
2 

  
  
Monk Bretton – Cllr Green is hoping to get some new members together in Monk 
Bretton and has had 8 Applications for Queens Jubilee celebrations. Applications are 
being received for hanging baskets. The Medieval Mayhem event has been popular, 
and Yorkshire in Bloom is going to concentrate on a red/white and blue theme this 
year.  
  
  
North East – Cllr Ennis acknowledged that in the North East the Dell is underused 
and the presentation addresses this. 
  
The relocation of the Grimethorpe Community Farm is being planned and the ward 
want to make sure that it is retained in Grimethorpe, as the local academy has 
become independent and have requested that it be moved from their premises. It is a 
massive undertaking with possible pitfalls but there is a lot of support for the farm 
from the community. 
  
Plans for the Queens Jubilee celebration are underway with an allocated budget of 
£800 for each of the 4 villages. There was a mass of applications which may see the 
ward go over budget. 
  
Shafton Parish Council pay for the grass cutting of fields and parks and at the last 
meeting there was talk of Shafton Parish Council moving the contract from Barnsley 
Council to Twiggs. However, the Ward does not want this to happen, and the council 
are complying with requests to get the grass cut in time for the Queens Jubilee 
celebrations. The previous issues had been highlighted with Barnsley Council which 
related to the grass being wet with some parts being cut whilst others were left. 
  
  
  
Royston – Cllr Makinson is managing all funding for the Queen’s Jubilee Street 
parties in Royston and there are currently 10 applications across the ward. 
  
      i.        The ward has recently had the Achievement Awards with the 4 schools from 

the ward in Chambers; the parents, young people and teachers all enjoyed it. 
  
    ii.        The ward has a bear which has come from the culture department for the 

Twisted Festival celebrating Fantastical Beasts. 
  
   iii.        Royston in Bloom is being planned. 
  
   iv.        Age Concern want to sign post volunteers for the green spaces. 
  
    v.        Budgeting has been approved for the year. 
  
   vi.        The Governance framework has been agreed. 
  
Healthy holidays were delivered in two schools during the last half term. However, 
attendance was not what it could have been. It was clarified that the scheme needs 
promoting to make people aware that it is available. 
  



 
3 

  
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
  
In the ensuing discussions reference was made to: 
  
Anti-social behaviour in Monk Bretton and the messages parents being involved is 
sending out.  It was explained that there is work being carried out to address this and 
it is vital for community members to have their say, with PAC meetings restarting and 
what we can do to facilitate this. Furthermore, evidence had been put out on social 
media to disrupt this behaviour. 
  
Cllr Hayward acknowledged that trees are being planted for the Jubilee and these 
are being funded out of all the Ward Alliances. It was not ascertained whether this is 
being done in North East, but it is not too late to do this. 
  
 

4 The Dell Project - Lawrence Dodd, the Community Development Officer for the 
North East and Cudworth, to present an update on an environment project in 
Grimethorpe  
 
Members welcomed Lawrence Dodd to the meeting to give a presentation on the 
Dell, Grimethorpe. The project concentrates on engaging with groups of residents 
and has been carrying out work around the pond over the last 2 years. The residents 
have a Facebook group with over 1000 members, who have been surveyed with the 
Dell coming up numerous times as a place which would benefit from development. 
However, there were issues with anti-social behaviour and disrepair in the area. They 
highlighted how the Dell used to be when it was looked after, and sports were played 
there. The community want young people to be able to use the Dell for activities.  
Lawrence was able to work to bring people together as part of The Dell Steering 
Group, exploring how they would like to see it develop. The group is now established 
and constituted. They have been working with BMBC to prune bushes and clear 
paths, and with Sheffield University where they have commissioned a live project 
costing £800 which allows for 15 students to work with the group to make ideas and 
plans into a proposal. This started at the end September 2021 and involved 
codesigning a series of events, exploring what the area needed and working with an 
early prevention officer to liaise with young people to identify how the Dell was 
currently being used. 
  
A young engagement event came from working with the University which included a 
climbing wall, bucking broncho, totem poles and craft exercises so that young people 
could be involved with shaping the plan. 
It was not just community members taking park but also partners from Yorkshire 
Wildlife, Barnsley Parks, Councillors and other stakeholders who wanted to be 
involved. Capacity building and confidence was instilled in the people participating 
and with an emphasis on it being community led. Typically there aren't design spaces 
in the community, but the opportunity was here and there is a valuable lesson to be 
learnt from this. There were 230 people were directly involved and, in the Dell, there 
are 4 ponds in addition to the fishing pond which can be opened out to make it a 
place which people enjoy. There is going to be a community orchard which will be 
planted up in Autumn 2022 and larger proposals will include exploring a community 
café. 
  



 
4 

Right now they are carrying out regular volunteer sessions to explore access at the 
old Willowgarth School and they are developing a pump track proposal. Some areas 
need moving forward and principal towns may play a part in this as collaboration 
builds trust, transparency, goals and improves relationships.  
The focus is on the community taking the lead, providing them with the tools and the 
knowledge to proactively make improvements.  By harnessing this passion, people 
will have a sense of ownership and responsibility. 
  
In the ensuing discussions reference was made to: 
  
Congratulating Lawrence for the time and effort given to getting the project off the 
ground and for involving the University. It was noted that this has enthused the 
people of Grimethorpe and that it would be great to re-establish the newts which 
were originally in the Dell and that the vast majority of things in the plan are 
achievable at a fairly low cost. 
By having the right people involved in the process it was determined that plans are 
achievable and that many of the plans will be delivered by community will, but that 
section 106 will be funding the disabled access. 
  
      i.        Members stated that a large proportion of the Dell is not accessible, and that 

section 106 funding should not be used as the council have a statutory duty to 
fund this. 

    ii.        Members stated that it is a wonderful project, and it is community led, as Cllrs 
are there to guide it which is what makes it so special and keeps the 
community interested. 

  
   iii.        It was noted that the Greenspace Pavilion in the park was very similar project 

which worked well by involving national organisations, this would be useful 
when planning similar projects. Furthermore, it was highlighted that ASOS 
have a community fund which could be investigated despite them already 
having contributed to the community. 

  
   iv.        Additionally, the building for the café was explored and it was brought to light 

that there is an organisation in Sheffield who use old shipping container for 
buildings. It was noted that there is a similar structure at Rabbit Ings in 
Royston. 

  
    v.        Thoughts were given to the university students being involved and whether they 

would come back and see how things developed. It was clarified that they 
would work on another element of the project the following year as they move 
through university and develop their skills. 

  
   vi.        Opposite the Dell in Grimethorpe is Countrywide Healthcare and the people 

there love the view and could possibly provide some disability equipment once 
the access is in place. They may also be able to help with guided walks with 
disability scooters etc. 

  
Thoughts were given to the university students being involved and whether they 
would come back and see how things developed and if the project became a 
success. It was clarified that they would work on another element of the project the 
following year as they move through university and develop their skills. 
  



 
5 

  
RESOLVED that contact information for the shipping containers be shared. 
  
RESOLVED that Lawrence be thanked for attending the meeting, for his presentation 
and for answering Members questions. 
  
  
 

5 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery 
of commissioned projects  
 
Christie McFarlane gave an update on the delivery of the commissioned projects: 
  
  
a) Slipper Swap in Monk Bretton handed out a total 75 pairs of slippers with the 
initiative attracting many new people. 
  
b) Age UK - Social Isolation and Dementia Project Q3 21/22  
  
Supported 98 Mother’s Day gifts, launched a new walking netball group at the 
Dorothy Hyman Centre and delivered the recently postponed Christmas Party event, 
which highlighted that service users would like more events. Furthermore, they 
delivered 122 pairs of slippers to 4 care homes across the area and supported an 
additional 92 service users. 
  
c) Youth Development Fund overview for 22/23 
  
Exodus – project in Brierley Q1 Delivered 11 kids club session, 12 rock solid 
sessions and 1 weekend camp which equated to 416 volunteer hours.  
  
The funding and the renewal of this project supported the children of Cudworth to 
access Jenny Field in South Hiendley, but Members noted that a venue closer to 
home in the North East area would enable Royston children to participate. It was 
stated that commissioning on 2/3 yearly basis would be beneficial to enable 
interventions to have continuity and that it may be wise for members to visit Jenny's 
Field, as it is for young people who do not have holidays. 
  
Members highlighted that there are at least three buildings in Cudworth where 
activities can take place and that Exodus have offered provision for Royston. 
Furthermore, regarding provision for Monk Bretton discussions need to be had to 
decide if the grant is converted to a contract which would then need to go out to 
tender. 
  
  
 d) Private Sector HEO 21/22  
The job role was highlighted as being a busy and challenging role which had the 
worker managing 105 cases across the Ward with 51 in Cudworth, 14 in Monk 
Bretton, 22 in the North East and 17 in Royston.  
  
  
  



 
6 

RESOLVED that C Mcfarlane will call a meeting with the Youth Development Fund 
panel and Exodus to discuss moving forward and what capacity there is to open up 
to other areas. Along with clarifying what the provision is for - residential, overnight 
etc. 
  
  
 

6 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update  
 
C.Marfarlane stated that the Area Council is where it should be at this stage, but the 
new social isolation commission has just gone out for tender and the closing date for 
this is Friday 3rd June 2022. Following this, applications will be discussed, and this 
will be fed back at the next Area Council meeting. It was clarified that whoever was 
successful would not be based within the area council team but with their employer. 
  
As agreed at last Area Council, each Ward Alliance have £10,000 budget. 
  
In the ensuing discussions reference was made to: 
  
Commissioning and the value of the contracts and that a huge amount of money had 
been brought to the area with the support of CAB - which is funded by the North East 
Alliance to people with financial issues. 
  
It was noted that although we pay for services through the wards some areas are 
paying for similar through the area council. It was acknowledged that funding and 
service needs require further discussions to ensure that the processes and how we 
move forward, are streamlined to avoid duplication. 
  
C. Mcfarlane stated this could be put together to discuss with providers and what can 
be put in place for the budget. 
  
 

7 Report on the use of the Ward Alliance Funds  
 
The reports are quite sparse, and meetings had not happened. There will be more of 
an update next time. 
  
RESOLVED that Cllr Makinson be congratulated on her new role as Public Health 
and Community Spokesperson. 
  
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


